

No. 11922

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CLEM J. CUSACK,

*Appellant and Defendant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee and Plaintiff.*

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

FILED

MAR 19 1949

JAMES M. CARTER, PAUL P. O'BRIEN, -  
*United States Attorney,* CLERK

ERNEST A. TOLIN,  
*Chief Assistant United States Attorney,*

NORMAN W. NEUKOM,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,*

HERSCHEL E. CHAMPLIN,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,*

600 Federal Building, Los Angeles 12,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the case.....	3
The facts .....	3
Questions involved .....	6
Argument .....	7
Summary .....	7
Point I. The trial court committed no error in denying the defendant's motion for acquittal at the end of the Govern- ment's case .....	10
A. The Government was not required to plead the excep- tions set forth in the statute or prove that defendant did not come within them.....	10
B. The evidence was sufficient and adequate to sustain a denial of defendant's motion for acquittal.....	14
Point II. The trial court committed no error in denying the motion of the defendant to set aside the verdict and for arrest of judgment.....	18
A. No prejudicial instruction was given the jury by the trial relative to the issue of the defendant holding himself out as a broker.....	18
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion of defendant to set aside the judgment.....	22
Point III. The judgment of the trial court should be sus- tained unless from a review of the entire record and the evidence, there has been a miscarriage of justice.....	23
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 .....	21
Garland v. United States, 164 F. 2d 487.....	20
Gorin v. United States, 111 F. 2d 712.....	17
Henderson v. United States, 143 F. 2d 681.....	23
Interstate Commerce Commission v. Chicago Food Mfrs. Pool, 39 Fed. Supp. 283.....	21
Martin v. United States, 100 F. 2d 490.....	20, 21
McKelvey, et al. v. United States, 260 U. S. 353.....	13
People v. Fleming, 106 Cal. 357.....	24
People v. Froelich, 65 Cal. App. 502, 229 Pac. 471.....	24
People v. Sprague, 52 Cal. App. 363, 198 Pac. 820.....	24
Tanchuck v. United States, 93 F. 2d 534.....	21
Tupman v. Haberkern, 208 Cal. 256, 280 Pac. 970.....	24
United States v. Cook, 17 Wall. 168, 84 U. S. 168, 21 L. Ed. 538 .....	12
United States v. English, 139 F. 2d 885.....	10, 11, 12
W. E. Hedger Transp. Corp. v. Ira S. Bushey & Sons, 155 F. 2d 321; cert. den. 67 S. Ct. 100, 329 U. S. 735, 91 L. Ed. (.....) .....	22
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Dismang, 106 F. 2d 362.....	22

### STATUTES

California Constitution, Art. VI, Sec. 4½.....	23
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Sec. 29(a).....	16
Interstate Commerce Act, Sec. 211.....	21
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294(1).....	2
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 311(a).....	
.....1, 2, 7, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22	
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 303(a)(18).....	20
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 306(a).....	11, 12

No. 11922
